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Professional Staff Congress City University of New York

Pursuant to an agreement with Barbara Gabriel of the Professional Staff Congress City University of
New York, herein “PSC CUNY” the American Arbitration Association, hereinafter referred to as the

“Administrator,” agreed to conduct an Election of Officers.

Two Thousand One Hundred Forty-One (2,141) ballots were mailed to members on Friday, April 1,
2016. In order to be counted, ballots needed to be received by the Administrator no later than Friday,

April 29, 2016, at 9:00 AM.

During the course of the election Eleven (11) duplicate instructions sheet were mailed out at the

request of PSC CUNY members.

Six Hundred Forty-Three (643) ballots were received prior to the deadline as follows:

CSI 289

CSI WELFARE FUND 45

BMCC 275

BMCC WELFARE FUND 35
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Of the ballots received, One (1) was set aside and not counted for the following reason:

The counting of the ballots took place on Friday, April 29, 2016, at the offices of the A.A.A. located

1 No ID (CSI)

at 120 Broadway, Concourse Level, New York, NY 11561.

The secrecy of the votes was maintained at all times. The results are certified to be as follows:

SLATE

CHAIR

VICE CHAIR

VICE CHAIR

SECRETARY

SECRETARY

OFFICERS AT-LARGE
OFFICERS AT-LARGE
OFFICERS AT-LARGE
OFFICERS AT-LARGE
DELEGATES

DELEGATES

DELEGATES

DELEGATES

DELEGATES

DELEGATES

DELEGATES

DELEGATES

DELEGATES

DELEGATES

DELEGATES
ALTERNATE DELEGATES
ALTERNATE DELEGATES
ALTERNATE DELEGATES
ALTERNATE DELEGATES
ALTERNATE DELEGATES

BMCC
NEW CAUCUS
Geoffrey Kurtz (Social Science)
Kathleen Offenholley (Math)
ANTO ARTINIAN
Yolanda Medina (Teacher Education)
DEBOARAH GAMBS
Charles Post (Social Science)
Samuel Scakeyfio (Math)
Joel M. Barker (Accounting)
Yakov Genis (CIS)
Joyce Moorman (Music & Art)
Robin Isserles (Social Science & human Services)
Erik E. Freas (Social Science)
Kathleen Offenholley (Math)
K.E. Saavik Ford (Science)
Hemalatha Navaratne
Craig Hutchinson (Speech)
Howard Meltzer (Music & Art)
Yolanda Medina (Teacher Education)
Thomas Burgess (Social Science & Human Services)
James D. Hoff (English)
Andrew Levy (English)
Deborah Gambs (Social Science)
Linda Wadas (Library)
Brianne Waychoff (Speech)
Meghan Raimundo Teacher Education)

142
240
240

230

226
222
219
215
220
219
217
216
215
213
211
208
206
205

74
222
220
220
214
214



ALTERNATE DELEGATES
WELFARE FUND ADVISORY
REP

WELFARE FUND ADVISORY
REP

WELFARE FUND ADVISORY
REP

SLATE

WELFARE FUND ADVISORY
REP

WELFARE FUND ADVISORY
REP

SLATE

SLATE

CHAIR

CHAIR

CHAIR

VICE CHAIR

VICE CHAIR
SECRETARY
SECRETARY
OFFICERS AT-LARGE
OFFICERS AT-LARGE
OFFICERS AT-LARGE
OFFICERS AT-LARGE
OFFICERS AT-LARGE
OFFICERS AT-LARGE
OFFICERS AT-LARGE
OFFICERS AT-LARGE
OFFICERS AT-LARGE
DELEGATES
DELEGATES
DELEGATES
DELEGATES
DELEGATES
DELEGATES
DELEGATES
DELEGATES

George Stevenson (Media arts & Technology)

Hyacinth Martin (Nursing)
Fabian Balardini (Social Sciences)

JANE CLARK

BMCC WELFARE FUND

NEW CAUCUS
Hyacinth Martin (Nursing)

Fabian Balardini (Social Sciences)

Csi

BRAND NEW DAY/CSI NEW CAUCUS
NEW CAUCUS

George Sanchez (Performing arts)
Vasilios Petratos (Economics)

JOHN LAWRENCE

John Lawrence (Psychology)
Jonathan Peters (Accounting/Finance)
Carol Hartman (Biology)

Alan Weinman (Economics)
Catherine Lavender (History)

Carol DeMeo (Psychology)

Sherman Heller (Math)

David J. Loncle (PCA)

William Smith (Philosphy)
Abdeslem Elidrissi (Biology)
Satyaprakash Das (Engineering)
Davood Taree (Economics)

HARRY CARSON

Nelly Tournaki (Education)

John Lawrence (Psychology)

Ruth P. Silverberg (Dept of Ed Studies)
Cary Karacas (Political Science)

Joe Frusci (History, Phil & Soc Sci)
Elizabeth Pete (Psychology)

Vasilios Petratos (Economics)

Sean Doyle (History)

209

227

224

18

32

31

100
50
181
97

170
102
167
96
183
163
163
154
98
94
86
80

159
152
147
145
140
138

95

88



DELEGATES

DELEGATES

DELEGATES

DELEGATES

DELEGATES

DELEGATES

DELEGATES

ALTERNATE DELEGATES
ALTERNATE DELEGATES
ALTERNATE DELEGATES
ALTERNATE DELEGATES
ALTERNATE DELEGATES
ALTERNATE DELEGATES
ALTERNATE DELEGATES
ALTERNATE DELEGATES
WELFARE FUND ADVISORY
REP

WELFARE FUND ADVISORY
REP

WELFARE FUND ADVISORY
REP

WELFARE FUND ADVISORY
REP

SLATE

SLATE

WELFARE FUND ADVISORY
REP

WELFARE FUND ADVISORY
REP

WELFARE FUND ADVISORY
REP

WELFARE FUND ADVISORY
REP

Anup Desai (Global Affairs)

John Osakue (Economics)

Rad Dimitric (Math)

John Marinelli (Economics)

Jay Arena (Sociology/Anthropology)

Ruth Wangerin (Sociology/Anthropology)
Jessica Burke (English)

Johnathan Cope (Library)

Michael Batson (History)

Jillian Baez (Media Culture)

William Smith (Philosophy)

Linda Coull (Economics)

Linda Revenson (Math)

David Mario Curcio (Pol Sci & Global Affairs)
Neo Antoniades (Engin Scince & Physics)

Donna Scimeca (Dean Humanities & SS)
Philippe Marius (Financial Aid)
Fran Mitilieri (Media Culture)

Charles Thomas (PCS)

CS| WELFARE FUND

BRAND NEW DAY / CSI NEW CAUCUS
NEW CAUCUS

Philippe Marius (Financial Aid)
Donna Scimeca (Dean Humanities & SS)
Charles Thomas (PCS)

Fran Mitilieri (Media Culture)

Scott Boswell
Director of Elections
Dated: May 3, 2016

80
79
76
74
55
55
45
174
172
170
98
92
92
86
86

179

162

95

83

26

40

32



