## Department of Elections

## Certification of Results

## Professional Staff Congress City University of New York

Pursuant to an agreement with Barbara Gabriel of the Professional Staff Congress City University of New York, herein "PSC CUNY" the American Arbitration Association, hereinafter referred to as the "Administrator," agreed to conduct an Election of Officers.

Two Thousand One Hundred Forty-One (2,141) ballots were mailed to members on Friday, April 1, 2016. In order to be counted, ballots needed to be received by the Administrator no later than Friday, April 29, 2016, at 9:00 AM.

During the course of the election Eleven (11) duplicate instructions sheet were mailed out at the request of PSC CUNY members.

Six Hundred Forty-Three (643) ballots were received prior to the deadline as follows:

CSI	289
CSI WELFARE FUND	45
BMCC	275
BMCC WELFARE FUND	35
GENERAL PROBLEMS	1

Of the ballots received, One (1) was set aside and not counted for the following reason:

## 1 No ID (CSI)

The counting of the ballots took place on Friday, April 29, 2016, at the offices of the A.A.A. located at 120 Broadway, Concourse Level, New York, NY 11561.

The secrecy of the votes was maintained at all times. The results are certified to be as follows:

ВМСС		
SLATE	NEW CAUCUS	142
CHAIR	Geoffrey Kurtz (Social Science)	240
VICE CHAIR	Kathleen Offenholley (Math)	240
VICE CHAIR	ANTO ARTINIAN	1
SECRETARY	Yolanda Medina (Teacher Education)	230
SECRETARY	DEBOARAH GAMBS	1
OFFICERS AT-LARGE	Charles Post (Social Science)	226
OFFICERS AT-LARGE	Samuel Scakeyfio (Math)	222
OFFICERS AT-LARGE	Joel M. Barker (Accounting)	219
OFFICERS AT-LARGE	Yakov Genis (CIS)	215
DELEGATES	Joyce Moorman (Music & Art)	220
DELEGATES	Robin Isserles (Social Science & human Services)	219
DELEGATES	Erik E. Freas (Social Science)	217
DELEGATES	Kathleen Offenholley (Math)	216
DELEGATES	K.E. Saavik Ford (Science)	215
DELEGATES	Hemalatha Navaratne	213
DELEGATES	Craig Hutchinson (Speech)	211
DELEGATES	Howard Meltzer (Music & Art)	208
DELEGATES	Yolanda Medina (Teacher Education)	206
DELEGATES	Thomas Burgess (Social Science & Human Services)	205
DELEGATES	James D. Hoff (English)	74
ALTERNATE DELEGATES	Andrew Levy (English)	222
ALTERNATE DELEGATES	Deborah Gambs (Social Science)	220
ALTERNATE DELEGATES	Linda Wadas (Library)	220
ALTERNATE DELEGATES	Brianne Waychoff (Speech)	214
ALTERNATE DELEGATES	Meghan Raimundo Teacher Education)	214

ALTERNATE DELEGATES	George Stevenson (Media arts & Technology)	209
WELFARE FUND ADVISORY		
REP	Hyacinth Martin (Nursing)	227
WELFARE FUND ADVISORY		
REP	Fabian Balardini (Social Sciences)	224
WELFARE FUND ADVISORY		
REP	JANE CLARK	1

BMCC WELFARE FUND		
SLATE	NEW CAUCUS	18
WELFARE FUND ADVISORY		
REP	Hyacinth Martin (Nursing)	32
WELFARE FUND ADVISORY		
REP	Fabian Balardini (Social Sciences)	31

CSI		
SLATE	BRAND NEW DAY/CSI NEW CAUCUS	100
SLATE	NEW CAUCUS	50
CHAIR	George Sanchez (Performing arts)	181
CHAIR	Vasilios Petratos (Economics)	97
CHAIR	JOHN LAWRENCE	1
VICE CHAIR	John Lawrence (Psychology)	170
VICE CHAIR	Jonathan Peters (Accounting/Finance)	102
SECRETARY	Carol Hartman (Biology)	167
SECRETARY	Alan Weinman (Economics)	96
OFFICERS AT-LARGE	Catherine Lavender (History)	183
OFFICERS AT-LARGE	Carol DeMeo (Psychology)	163
OFFICERS AT-LARGE	Sherman Heller (Math)	163
OFFICERS AT-LARGE	David J. Loncle (PCA)	154
OFFICERS AT-LARGE	William Smith (Philosphy)	98
OFFICERS AT-LARGE	Abdeslem Elidrissi (Biology)	94
OFFICERS AT-LARGE	Satyaprakash Das (Engineering)	86
OFFICERS AT-LARGE	Davood Taree (Economics)	80
OFFICERS AT-LARGE	HARRY CARSON	1
DELEGATES	Nelly Tournaki (Education)	159
DELEGATES	John Lawrence (Psychology)	152
DELEGATES	Ruth P. Silverberg (Dept of Ed Studies)	147
DELEGATES	Cary Karacas (Political Science)	145
DELEGATES	Joe Frusci (History, Phil & Soc Sci)	140
DELEGATES	Elizabeth Pete (Psychology)	138
DELEGATES	Vasilios Petratos (Economics)	95
DELEGATES	Sean Doyle (History)	88

DELEGATES	Anup Desai (Global Affairs)	80
DELEGATES	John Osakue (Economics)	79
DELEGATES	Rad Dimitric (Math)	76
DELEGATES	John Marinelli (Economics)	74
DELEGATES	Jay Arena (Sociology/Anthropology)	55
DELEGATES	Ruth Wangerin (Sociology/Anthropology)	55
DELEGATES	Jessica Burke (English)	45
ALTERNATE DELEGATES	Johnathan Cope (Library)	174
ALTERNATE DELEGATES	Michael Batson (History)	172
ALTERNATE DELEGATES	Jillian Baez (Media Culture)	170
ALTERNATE DELEGATES	William Smith (Philosophy)	98
ALTERNATE DELEGATES	Linda Coull (Economics)	92
ALTERNATE DELEGATES	Linda Revenson (Math)	92
ALTERNATE DELEGATES	David Mario Curcio (Pol Sci & Global Affairs)	86
ALTERNATE DELEGATES	Neo Antoniades (Engin Scince & Physics)	86
WELFARE FUND ADVISORY REP	Donna Scimeca (Dean Humanities & SS)	179
WELFARE FUND ADVISORY REP	Philippe Marius (Financial Aid)	162
WELFARE FUND ADVISORY REP	Fran Mitilieri (Media Culture)	95
WELFARE FUND ADVISORY REP	Charles Thomas (PCS)	83

CSI WELFARE FUND		
SLATE	BRAND NEW DAY / CSI NEW CAUCUS	26
SLATE	NEW CAUCUS	3
WELFARE FUND ADVISORY REP	Philippe Marius (Financial Aid)	40
WELFARE FUND ADVISORY REP	Donna Scimeca (Dean Humanities & SS)	32
WELFARE FUND ADVISORY REP	Charles Thomas (PCS)	8
WELFARE FUND ADVISORY REP	Fran Mitilieri (Media Culture)	6

Scott Boswell

Director of Elections Dated: May 3, 2016